Preface

The Nineteenth Brainstorming Week on Membrane Computing (BWMC) was held
in Sevilla, from January 24 to 27, 2023, hosted by the Research Group on Natural
Computing (RGNC) from the Department of Computer Science and Artificial
Intelligence of Universidad de Sevilla. The first edition of BWMC was organized
at the beginning of February 2003 in Rovira i Virgili University, Tarragona, and
all the next editions have been taking place in Sevilla since then, always at the
end of January and/or at the beginning of February.

In the style of previous meetings in this series, was conceived as a period of
active interaction among the participants, with the emphasis on exchanging ideas
and cooperation. Several “provocative” talks were delivered, mainly devoted to
open problems, research topics, announcements, conjectures waiting for proofs, or
ongoing research works in general (involving both theory and applications). Joint
work sessions were scheduled on the afternoons to allow for collaboration among
the about 30 participants — see the list in the end of this preface.

In the first day of the meeting, the third SCORE Workshop on Membrane
Computing were co-located, where the members of the SCORE Unit of Excellence
(https://score.us.es/) were introduced to the P community.

The papers included in this volume, arranged in the alphabetic order of the au-
thors, were collected in the form available at a short time after the brainstorming;
several of them are still under elaboration. The idea is that the proceedings are a
working instrument, part of the interaction started during the stay of authors in
Sevilla, meant to make possible a further cooperation, this time having a written
support.

A selection of papers from this volume will be considered for publication
in the International Journal of Neural Systems, published by World Scientific
(https://www.worldscientific.com/worldscinet/ijns).

Other papers elaborated during the 2023 edition of BWMC will be submitted
to other journals or to suitable conferences. The reader interested in the final
version of these papers is advised to check the current bibliography of membrane
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computing available in the domain website http://ppage.psystems.eu.
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The list of participants as well as their email addresses are given below, with

the aim of facilitating the further communication and interaction:
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Artiom Alhazov, Institute of Mathematics and Computer Science of Academy
of Sciences of Moldova, Moldova

artiom@math.md

José A. Andreu-Guzmaén, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain
josandguz@gmail.com

Julien Caselmann, Humboldt-Universitat zu Berlin
caselmaj@informatik.hu-berlin.de

Ludek Cienciala, Silesian University in Opava, Czech Republic
ludek.cienciala@fpf.slu.cz

Lucie Ciencialové, Silesian University in Opava, Czech Republic
lucie.ciencialova@fpf.slu.cz

Michael Dinneen, University of Auckland, New Zealand
mjd@cs.auckland.ac.nz

Rudolf Freund, Technological University of Vienna, Austria
rudi@emcc.at

Marian Gheorghe, University of Bradford, United Kingdom
m.gheorghe@bradford.ac.uk

Carmen Graciani, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain

cgdiaz@Qus.es

Florentin Ipate, University of Bucharest, Romania
florentin.ipate@unibuc.ro

Sergiu Ivanov, IBISC, Université ]:i)vry7 Université Paris-Saclay, France
sergiu.ivanov@univ-evry.fr

Anna Kuczik, University of Debrecen, Hungary
kuczik.anna@inf.unideb.hu

Miguel A. Martinez-del-Amor, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain
mdelamor@us.es

Radu Nicolescu, University of Auckland, New Zealand
r.nicolescu@auckland.ac.nz

David Orellana-Martin, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain
dorellana@us.es

Gheorghe Paun, Romanian Academy, Romania
curteadelaarges@gmail.com

Ignacio Pérez-Hurtado, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain
perezh@Qus.es

Mario de J. Pérez-Jiménez, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain
marper@Qus.es

Mihail-Tulian Plesa, University of Bucharest, Romania
mihail-iulian.plesa@s.unibuc.ro
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Antonio Ramirez-de-Arellano, Universidad de Sevilla
aramirezdearellano@Qus.es

Damien Regnault, IBISC, Université Evry7 Université Paris-Saclay, France
damien-regnault@Quniv-evry.fr

Agustin Riscos-Nunez, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain

ariscosn@Qus.es

José Antonio Rodriguez-Gallego, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain
jrodriguez14@Qus.es

Alvaro Romero-Jiménez, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain
romero.alvaro@Qus.es

José Maria Sempere-Luna, Universitat Politecnica de Valencia, Spain
jsempere@dsic.upv.es

Luis Valencia-Cabrera, Universidad de Sevilla, Spain

lvalencia@us.es

Gyorgy Vaszil, University of Debrecen, Hungary
vaszil.gyorgy@inf.unideb.hu

Claudio Zandron, University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy
claudio.zandron@unimib.it

Gexiang Zhang, Chengdu University of Information Technology, China
gexiangzhang@gmail.com

As mentioned above, the meeting was organized by the Research Group on

Natural Computing from Universidad de Sevilla (http://www.gcn.us.es)— and
all the members of this group were enthusiastically involved in this (not always
easy) work.

The meeting was partially supported from various sources: (i) FEDER/Junta

de Andalucia — Paidi 2020/ _Proyecto (P20.00486), (ii) VII Plan Propio, Vicer-
rectorado de Investigacion de la Universidad de Sevilla, (iii) Department of Com-
puter Science and Artificial Intelligence from Universidad de Sevilla, and (iv) the
Research Institute of Computer Engineering (I3US) of the University from Uni-
versidad de Sevilla.

The Editors
(Jul 2023)



